WARRANTY DEED

No Fa

Project 1-70-3(52) Code 0536 Parcel 530

This Indenture Witnesseth, That

ARTHUR C. FLINN & GRACE B. FLINN, HUSBAND & WIFE of MARION County, in the State of INDIANA

Convey and Warrant to

the STATE OF INDIANA for and in consideration of

EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-SIX-100 (\$ 8,446 00) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the following described Real Estate in MARION

County in the State of Indiana, to wit:

LOT 31 IN MARGARET McCARTY'S SUBDIVISION OF OUT LOTS 119 AND PART OF 118, IN THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS. AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGES 253 AND 254, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOGETHER WITH THE PERMANENT EXTINGUISHMENT OF ALL RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS TO, FROM. AND ACROSS THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE.

COUNTY AUDITOR

Paid by Warrant No. A-201226 3-26- 1968

20

Land and improvements \$ 8,446 . Damages \$ _____ : Total consideration \$ 8,446

The grantor shall clear and convey free of all leases, licenses, or other interests both legal and equitable, and all encumbrances of any kind or character on, in and under said land as conveyed.

It is understood between the parties hereto, and their successors in title, and made a covenant herein which shall run

with the land, that all lands hereinbefore described (excepting any parcels specifically designated as easements or as temporary rights of way) are conveyed in fee simple and not merely for right of way purposes, and that no reversionary rights whatsoever are intended to remain in the grantor(s).

And further states that said grantors do hereby represent and state that they are each citizens of the United States of America, and that said citizenship has existed continuously since prior to April 8, 1940; that they have been domiciled and residing continuously within the United States since prior to April 8, 1940; that they are not acting directly or indirectly in any capacity whatsoever for any foreign country or national thereof; that there is no one other than above grantor(s) who any capacity whatsoever for any foreign country or national thereof; that there is no one other than above grantor(s) who has (have) had any proprietary right, title or interest in the above described real estate, either directly or indirectly, during grantors ownership, that these representations and statements are made under oath to induce the acceptance of this deed of conveyance.

| at hereunto set the hand and seal, , this | 14 th | day of FEBRUARY | 1968 |
|---|-------------|-----------------------|------|
| | (Seal) | | (Sea |
| | (Seal) | | (Sea |
| ARTHUR L. FLINN, ADULT HUSBAND | (Seal) GRAC | E B. FLINN ADULT WIFE | (Sec |
| Grithur C. Thisman | (Seal) Size | ace B. Filing | (Sea |
| | (Seal) | (| (Sea |
| 68 16639 | | | |

AttORNEY

| STATE OF INDIANA, | ounty, ss: |
|---|---|
| Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this | |
| day of, A. D. 19; personally appeared the within named | |
| | |
| Grantor in the above conveyance | |
| edged the same to bevoluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes herein mentioned | 1. |
| I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal. | |
| My Commission expires | Notary Public |
| STATE OF INDIANA, | County, ss: |
| Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this | |
| day of, A. D. 19; personally appeared the within named | |
| ady of, A. D. 17, personally appeared the | |
| Grantor in the above conveyance | |
| edged the same to be voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes herein mentioned | |
| I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal. | |
| My Commission expires. | Notary Public |
| | |
| STATE OF INDIANA, MARION C | ounty, ss. |
| Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 14th day of FERUARY A. D. 1968; personally appeared the within named | |
| ARTHUR C. FLINN & GRACE B. FLINN | |
| | |
| Grantor S in the above conveyance | |
| edged the same to be THEIR voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes herein mentioned I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal | |
| My Commission expires November 3, 1969 Liter F. Delks | Notary Public |
| - Keeper I Date | |
| The undersigned, owner of a mortgage and/or lien on the land herein conveyed, hereby releases from | n said mortgage |
| and/or lien said conveyed land, and does hereby consent to the payment of the consideration therefor as direct | ted in this trans |
| action, this | |
| | (Seal |
| (Seal) | |
| (Seal) | (Seal |
| | |
| state of | |
| County of | |
| Personally appeared before me | |
| | |
| above named and duly acknowledged the execution of the | ne above release |
| theday of | |
| Witness my hand and official seal. | |
| witness my nana ana official seal. | |
| My Commission expires | |
| | |
| | |
| 1 4 1 1 6 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 -1 |
| County County | , <u>ö</u> |
| 6 8 0 8 0 | quisition |
| | sit: |
| Ck Dage | Acquisition ay Commis |
| DIAN DIAN Whis. | A A |
| | Land |
| FROM TO OF INDIA O'cloc (ABLE this. | Land Ad |
| 3 2 2 2 | Contract to the second |
| WARRANTY DEED TO TO STATE OF INDIANA STATE OF INDIANA at o'clock at o'clock at o'clock Auditor TAXABLE this Auditor | ion o |
| NO NO | 1 60 |
| S Received for day of at Recorded in Recorder NC and of Auditor. | Divi |
| ceived corder corder dorsed dorsed ditor. | nd. |
| Rec Rec Hay | - |

|) SS |
|---|
| MARION) |
| GRACE W. BENTHUSEN FLINN being duly sworn upon (his) (her |
| oath says that (he) (she) is vers of age and says that (he) (she) is the |
| owner of the following described real estate located in MARION |
| County, State of Indiana, to wit: |
| LOT 31 IN MARGARET MG CARTY'S SUBDIVISION OF OUT LOTS 119 AND PART |
| OF 118, IN THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, AS PER PRAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN |
| PLAT BOOK 1, PAGES 253 AND 254, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF |
| MARION COUNTY, INDIANA, |
| |
| Affiant further says that (he) (she) is the surviving spouse |
| of BERT E. VANBENTHUSEN, who died intestate in the City of INDIANAPOLIS |
| State of INDIANA, on APRIL 9, 1955 |
| that this affiant and the said BERT E. VANBENTHUSEN lived together |
| continuously as husband and wife from date of Nov. 30, , 1916, and were so |
| living together on said date, that no administration was had upon the Estate of the |
| said BERT E, VAN BENTHUSEN, but that all funeral expenses and debts of |
| every kind and character of said decedent were fully paid, that no Indiana Inheri- |
| tance Taxes were due the State of Indiana by reason of the death of the said |
| and that his Estate including interests in jointly |
| owned property and the proceeds of Life Insurance was substantially less than the |
| sum of \$60,000.00 and that no Federal Estate Taxes were due thereon. |
| And further affiant saith not. |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said State and County this 11 day of Normalia, 1967. My Commission Expires:, 19 Notary Public Rocker F Delks |
| This instrument prepared by Roscet F. DELKS |
| |

68 16639

A.D. 107-A-RW

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

| | December 28 | 19_67 |
|---|--------------------------|--------|
| To Arthur C. and Grace W. 1 | Benthusen Flinn | |
| | | |
| GENTLEMEN: | | |
| We enclose State Warrant NoA 18 in settlement of the following vouchers: | 87219 12-20-67 68-349 | 19 |
| Description | | nount |
| For Moving Costs on Son No. I-70 in Marion County, Project I-70-3 (52) Parcel No. 530 as per Grant/ Deed, Dated 11-16-67 | Warranty . | 283.00 |
| PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN Payment Received: By Stace Date 5/6/6 | W. Flinn | |
| Date 5/6/6 | | |

· INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition ROOM 1105 - 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

0536

| | May 17, 1968 |
|--|------------------------------------|
| To Arthur C. Flinn 609 Weghorst St. Indianapolis, Indiana | |
| GENTLEMEN: We enclose State Warrant No. in settlement of the following voucher | A-208344 5-13-68 rs: 68-607 |
| Description | Amount |
| For Closing Costs on Marion No. 49 in Marion County, Project I-70-3(52) Parcel No. 530 as per Grain Deed, Dated 4-5-68 | a State Road ant/Warranty \$139 00 |
| PLEASE RECEIPT AND RE | |
| 1-00 | r C. Him |
| Date 5-22. | -68 |

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition ROOM 1105—100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

| | April 4 | 19 68 |
|---|--|------------|
| To Arthur C. Flinn & Grace 1008 Union Street Indianapolis, Indiana | B. Flinn | |
| GENTLEMEN: | | |
| We enclose State Warrant No in settlement of the following vouc | | |
| Description | | Amount |
| For Purchase No. I-70 in Marion County, Project I-70-3 (52) Parcel No. 530 as per 6 Deed, Dated 2-14-68 | 2) | \$8,446.00 |
| Payment Received: By | RETURN DO NOT ace B. File il 8, 1968 | in. |

APPRAISAL REVIEW FORM

Division of Land Acquisition Indiana State Highway Commission Project <u>I-70-9</u> (5-2)

Parcel No. <u>530</u>

Road <u>I-70</u>

County <u>Marion</u>

Owner <u>Grace W.B. Flinn</u>

Address 1008 Union

Address of Appraised Property:

| I | have | reviewed | this | parcel | and | appraisal | report | for | the | following | fteme . |
|---|-------|----------|------|--------|------|-----------|--------|-----|-----|-----------|---------|
| - | WITAC | TEATEMEN | CHTO | harcer | allu | appraisai | reborr | TOL | cne | TOTTOMINA | rcems: |

- 1. I have personally checked all comparables and concur in the determinations made.
- 2. Planning and Detail Maps were supplied appraisers.
- The three approaches required (Income, Market Data, and Cost Replacement) were considered.
- 4. Necessary photos are enclosed.
- 5. The appraisal is fully documented and supported as required by the State Highway Commission and the requirements of P.P.M. 21-4.1 of the Federal Bureau of Roads.
- 6. Plats drawn by the appraisers are attached.
- 7. I have personally inspected the Plans.
- 8. I have personally inspected the site and familiarized myself with the parcel on...
- 9. The computations of this parcel have been checked and reviewed.
- The appraiser has complied with the Indiana State Highway Commission instructional outline and/or good appraisal practices.

yes

yes

yes

yes

10-16-67

yes

See review

I have made a determined effort to consider all competent information that I have secured and that is documented by the appraisers, including any comments by the property owner, along with any recent awards by condemnation juries that have been brought to my attention, that is relevant to this matter.

This is to certify that I have no present or contemplated future interest in this property, nor have I entered into collusion with the property owner or an agent of the property owner.

It is my opinion as of Oct. 16, 1967 :
(Date)

- (a) The fair market value of the entire property before the taking is:
- (b) The fair market value of the property after the taking, assuming the completion of the improvement is:
- The Total Value of Taking Is:
 (a minus b) TOTAL
- (1) Land and/or improvements
- (2) Damages
- (3) Less non-compensable items
- (4) Estimated Total Compensation

| Estimate of Appraisers: | | | | |
|-------------------------|-----|-------------------------|--|--|
| By: Mc Clure | By: | Approved By Reviewer | | |
| \$9,200 | \$ | \$8,500 | | |
| \$ 0 | \$ | s - o - | | |
| \$9,200 | \$ | \$8,500 | | |
| \$9,200 | \$ | \$8.500 | | |
| \$-0- | \$ | \$ | | |
| \$ -0- | \$ | \$ | | |
| \$9,200 | \$ | \$8 500 | | |

| Approved | Date | Signed |
|-------------------------|----------|-----------------|
| Rev. Appr. | 10-16-67 | Phillip G. York |
| Asst. or Chief Appr. | | |

INDIANA STATE HWAY COMMISSION Land Acquisition Division

| | PROJECT NO. Z - 70 - 3 (52) |
|---|---------------------------------|
| BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 4 COUNTY Marion | PARCEL NO. 530 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Outhor 6 & Shace | |
| 1008 Umin 56. | PHONE # 635-1788 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED alore. | |
| | PHONE # |
| (List other interested parties on reverse side including | |
| DATE ASSIGNED 11-3-68 DATE OF CONTACT | |
| OFFER \$ 8,446 00 TIME OF CONTACT | 1:30 PM |
| Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in | n each numbered blank space: |
| 1. Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affice 3. Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgets | davits taken? |
| Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judges. Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. | sements, etc.: |
| 6. Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. | Any being retained? |
| 8. Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in | |
| 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Drive | |
| 12. Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Asse | |
| 13 Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to a | |
| 14 Waivers, were any secured? 15 Filled out | RAAP Form? |
| REMARKS: Met with My & Mys Flin | at their request |
| per telephone call. Mr. Flinn sta. | ted that they had |
| located another house that they de | reided to burchan |
| and had sleeted to convey. He als | // |
| like the Jule time (approx 2 mint | |
| processing and 30 day grace po | |
| order to do the moning in May. | |
| retaining the Jumace, fencing a | |
| all journs were completed and | |
| | |
| | |
| Status of Parcel: (×)- Secured, ()- Bought, awaiting mo | ortgage release, ()- Condemned |
| () Other, awaiting what? | |
| | |
| Distribution Made | 1 |
| (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (X) Owner () Other, Specify | 10.120.00 |
| | (Signature) |

INDIANA STATE HOWAY COMMISSION Land Acquisition Division

| | PROJECT NO. 7 - 70 - 3 (52) |
|--|---|
| BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 3 COUNTY M | arion PARCEL NO. 530 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER athur & Grace | Flinn (Van Benthusen) |
| 1008 Umin St. | PHONE # 637 - 1288 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED | |
| | PHONE # |
| (List other interested parties on reverse side | |
| DATE ASSIGNED 11-3-68 DATE | |
| OFFER \$ 8,500 TIME Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as app | OF CONTACT P'M |
| Write YES, NO, or (NA (for Not Applicable), as app | ropriate, in each numbered blank space: |
| 1. Checked abstract with owner? 2. 3. Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other | Any affidavits taken? |
| 5. Showed plans, explained take, made off | er. etc.? |
| 5. Showed plans, explained take, made off Explained about retention of buildings | etc.? 7. Any being retained? |
| 8. \ Walked over property with owner? (or | with whom? |
| 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Exp | lain how in remarks) |
| 10. Secured Right of Entry? 11. S | ecured Driveway Right of Entry? |
| 12. Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana | |
| 13. Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or 14. Waivers, were any secured? 15. | |
| warvers, were any secured: 15. | - Filled out MAR Form: |
| REMARKS: | |
| | |
| I honed Mr. Flenn to | inquire if he had changed |
| 0 | 8 |
| his mind and wished to come | y immediately rather than |
| X Il as d | 26 |
| nett month as previously o | incurred. He replied |
| that he did not as the t | ouse he had considered |
| purchasing did not meet | the standards he originally |
| | |
| Justher stated that he wo | wed still like to convey |
| Turther stated that he was | Tues time thus doing |
| | |
| the moning in early May | |
| 0 0 0 | |
| Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, ()- Bought, | awaiting mortgage release, ()- Condemned |
| () Other, awaiting what? | |
| , salet, and the salet s | |
| Distribution Made | |
| (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary | 1 |
| (X) Owner () Other, Specify | total Ceta |
| | (Signature) |

INDIANA STATE HWAY COMMISSION Land Acquisition Division

| FRO | JECT NO. 2 - 10-3(32) |
|---|----------------------------|
| BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 2 COUNTY Marion PAR | CEL NO. 530 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER arthur & Grace W. Flinn |) |
| 1008 Unin St. PHO | NE # 637 - 1788 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED alore | |
| PHC | ONE # |
| (List other interested parties on reverse side including nature | |
| DATE ASSIGNED 11-3-67 DATE OF CONTACT 1 | 11-16-67 |
| OFFER \$ 8.500 TIME OF CONTACT . Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits | taken? |
| Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgement Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. | s, etc.? |
| 8. Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remains to secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway II. | ks) Right of Entry? |
| Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all partial. Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAM | explained? |
| REMARKS: Obtain salrage values on ser | real items from |
| perpety management and submitted san at their home this date. | et owner |
| Buyer then completed selocation-de | elocation papers |
| and C.V. | 0, |
| The Flinn's said they would tax | be offer under |
| advisement and notify this buyer of their | opinon. |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, ()- Bought, awaiting mortgage () Other, awaiting what? | ge release, ()- Condemned |
| , other, andread mide. | |
| Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (2) Owner () Other, Specify | Deeks |
| | (Signature) |

INDIANA STATE CHWAY COMMISSION
Land Acquisition Division

| | PROJECT NO. T- 70-3(52) |
|--|---|
| BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: / COUNTY Marion | PARCEL NO. 530 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER arthur & Grace W. Flo | in). |
| 1008 Unim St. | PHONE # 2 637 - 1788 |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED . | |
| | PHONE # |
| (List other interested parties on reverse side including na | |
| DATE ASSIGNED // - 3 - 67 DATE OF CONTACT_ | 11-15-67 |
| OFFER \$ 8.500 TIME OF CONTACT Write YES, NO, of NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in 1. Yes Checked abstract with owner? 2. Yes Any affida 3. No Any mortgage(s)? 4. No Any other liens, judge 5. Yes Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 6. Yes Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. 8. Yes Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? 9. Yes Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in r 10. NA Secured Right of Entry? 11. NA Secured Drivew 12. Yes Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assen 13. Yes Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to al 14. No Waivers, were any secured? 15. No Filled out REMARKS: Met with Max Mas Flern to duster | each numbered blank space: vits taken? ments, etc.? Prop. Any being retained? x emarks) ay Right of Entry? ably, explained? 1 parties? RAAP Form? |
| W. Van Benthusen, but since was widow | - |
| Lasther Flino. Buyer explained 180 | day letter and |
| Mo. Fline wanted buyed to get sal | rage values on |
| served items and deline figures to to | |
| he would contact property management or | d return Thur |
| P.M. | |
| | |
| Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, ()- Bought, awaiting more | tgage release, ()- Condemned |
| () Other, awaiting what? Salrage ralues on | certain tems |
| Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary (**) Owner () Other, Specify | (Signature) |

| | PROJECT NO. Z 7023 (5 4) |
|---|--|
| BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY Magnet | PARCEL NO. |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER From M heres | |
| 235 WWALAWN | PHONE #_ |
| NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED See Brun | |
| | PHONE # |
| (List other interested parties on reverse side including na | ture of their interest) |
| DATE ASSIGNED 1/30/68 DATE OF CONTACT_ | 2/15/68 |
| OFFER \$ 5/96- TIME OF CONTACT Write YES, NO, or (NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in | 2 MM - 3 PM - |
| 1. Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidar 3. Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judger 5. Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.? 6. Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. 8. Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? 9. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in relation of the secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Drivews 12. Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assem 13. Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to al 14. Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out | wits taken? ments, etc.? Any being retained? emarks) ay Right of Entry? bly, explained? 1 parties? |
| 1/15 2 PM. CHIERO BANKAUVISY CHERON | |
| CLEAND UP Y / WILL BE BUILD | |
| BASTOON PREUDS TO BE SENT D | Eur Faun Parenso - |
| 3 PM Purenen Monteste With Phos | |
| 17 HAD BEEN PRELEASED THAN VI | EQUAISIPS OFFICE - |
| PLONEAR INTHEBERS BY STANDING | THE Tites burn - |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Status of Parcel: ()- Secured, (X)- Bought, awaiting more | tgage release, ()- Condemned |
| () Other, awaiting what? See above | 3 |
| Distribution Made (1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary () Owner () Other, Specify | (Signature) |

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Amended

INTERIM GUARANTY OF TITLE

| S. R. 1-70 PROJ. 1-70-3(52) | COUNTY Marion |
|---|---------------------------|
| Names on Plans Grace W. Van Benthusen | |
| | CTIC # 6500-112 -S |
| Name of Fee Owner Grace B. Flinn, formerl | y Grace W. Van Benthusen |
| - 1 1000 | |
| 1. Taxes for 1966 payable 19 67 in name of Grace Duplicate #7245225 Parcel # 1019421 To May \$ 91.81 (paid) (1875444); Novem Taxes for 1967 payable 19 68 now a lien. | ownship Center Code # 101 |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY



ATTEST:

President ext Kratovil

Secretary

Countersigned and validated as of the 20thday of February,

19 68

Authorized Signatory

530

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTY OF TITLE

| | | OUAKAITI OI | IIILL |
|-------------------------|--|---|---|
| S. R. I-70 | PROJ. | I-70-3(52) | COUNTY Marion |
| Names on Plans | Grace W. VanBe | enthusen | |
| | | | CTIC # 6500-112 |
| | | onsideration of pre | , a Missouri corporation authorized to demium paid, hereby guarantees that as of the , 19 67 |
| Grace W. VanBenth | usen | | |
| of the Public Record | for a twenty-year disclosed no defe | r period immediat ects or liens or enc | ribed in Schedule "A" as disclosed by a search ely prior to the effective date of this Guaranty umbrances in the title to said property excep |
| The maximum \$ 5,000.00 | liability of the | undersigned und | er this Guaranty is limited to the sum o |
| | | | E INSURANCE COMPANY has caused it ally authorized officers. |
| | | CHIC | CAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY |
| | | CORPORATE S | John A Binkley ATTEST: President President Volvert Kratovil |
| | | | Secretary |
| | Counters | igned and validate | d as of the 21st day of March |
| | 1967 | | |
| | | | FRWation |
| | | | Authorized Signatory |

SCHEDULE "A" The property covered by this Guaranty is situated in the County of Marion in the State of Indiana and is described as follows: Lot 31 in Margaret McCarty's Subdivision of Out Lots 119 and part of 118, in the City of Indianapolis, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 1, pages 253 and 254, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana. CTIC # 6500-112 The Record Owner, or Owners disclosed above acquired title tox pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of Barbara M. Engelking, Deceased, and proceedings in the Probate Court of Marion County, Indiana, in Estate Docket E98 page 34188. SCHEDULE "B" This certificate is a guarantee of Record Ownership only and as such does not purport to cover nor disclose: a. the rights of parties in possession b. matters that might be disclosed by an accurate survey c. statutory liens for labor or materials unless filed of record d. ordinances, laws or regulations enacted by governmental authority The search of the record of the property described in Schedule "A" discloses the following liens, encumbrances or defects in the title of the Record Owner or Owners. e. taxes for the year 1965, each half for \$85.68, assessed in the name of Grace W. VanBenthusen, due and payable in May and November, 1966, are paid. (Center Township - Inside, Parcel No. 101-1019421, Duplicate No. 6093310.) (Assessed Value - Land \$580; Improvements \$1220; Exemptions None.) Taxes for the year 1966, due and payable in 1967. Fom 3296-15 Taxes for the year 1967, due and payable in 1968.

rearch A Charles Dut de Cut bot Jo, 119, and mest part of out del So 118 an the cele of Indeanapeli, Cofeek Street Hulf dood so feet wede sti feet mede to Welles Street 60 Struck 177 50 3 177 50 3 177 50 3 177 50 3 1795 11 Rooil 12 13 14

CAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPA

INTERIM GUARANTY OF TITLE

| S. R. 1-70 PROJ. 1-70-3(52) | COUNTY Marion |
|---|---|
| Names on Plans Grace W. Van Benthusen | |
| | CTIC # 6500-112 -5 |
| Name of Fee Owner Grace W. Van Benthuse | n |
| CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY | 7, a Missouri corporation authorized to |
| do business in the State of Indiana, in consideration of search of the records from March 16, 1967 | |
| | ges as to the real estate described under |
| CTIC # 6500-112 except: | |
| 1. Taxes for 19 66 payable 19 67 in name of Gra | ce W. Van Benthusen |
| Duplicate # 7245225 Parcel # 1019421 To | |
| May \$ 91.81 (paid) (***); Novem | |
| Taxes for 19 67 payable 19 68 now a lien. | |
| | |
| | |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

CORPORATE

ATTEST:

President

Poliert Kratovil

Secretary

Countersigned and validated as of the 8th day of February,

Authorized Signatory